
 

 
 

 

 
 

To: Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice Convener; and Councillors 
Al-Samarai, Cameron, Copland, Delaney, Duncan, Macdonald and Reynolds. 
 

Trade Union Advisers: Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin Masson 
and David Willis (GMB); 2 vacancies (SSTA); George Ferguson and Leslie Tarr 

(UNISON); Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); and Rob Stephen and 1 
vacancy (VOICE). 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 20 September 2021 

 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet 

in Council Chamber - Town House on TUESDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2021 at 2.00 pm. 
 

 

FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1   There are no items at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1   There are no items of exempt business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 3.1   Members are requested to declare any interests  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1   None at this time   
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1   Minute of Previous Meeting of 7 June 2021  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1   Committee Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 10) 

 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1   None at this time   

 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1   None at this time   

 

 HEALTH, SAFETY & WELLBEING OF STAFF 

 

 9.1   Corporate Health and Safety - April to June 2021 - COM/21/196  (Pages 

11 - 26) 
 

 WORKFORCE 

 

 10.1   re.cr.uit Scheme Update - RES/21/167  (Pages 27 - 36) 
 

 10.2   Platinum Jubilee Public Holiday - RES/21/216  (Pages 37 - 40) 

 

 COUNCIL POLICIES AFFECTING STAFF 

 

 11.1   Managing Grievances Policy - RES/21/182  (Pages 41 - 106) 

 

 11.2   Dignity and Respect At Work Policy - RES/21/183  (Pages 107 - 210) 
 

 
Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

Should you require any further information about this agenda
[...]
, Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise; or 

(d) a body being a company:- 
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and 

ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority. 

 
OR 
 

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 

quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval  

 is making an objection or representation 

 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval  

 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

 

Page 4



 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 7 June 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice-
Convener;  and Councillors Cameron, Copland, Duncan, Greig (as substitute for 
Councillor Delaney), Hutchison, Macdonald and Reynolds. 
 
Trade Union Advisers present:- Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin 
Masson and David Willis (GMB); George Ferguson and Leslie Tarr (UNISON); 
Mishelle Gray and Liam Knox (UNITE). 
 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
1. Councillor Copland highlighted that he had contacted the Convener via email prior 
to the meeting to request that an item of urgent business be added to the agenda in 
respect of potential industrial action.   
 
The Convener advised that the matter was not within the remit for Staff Governance 
Committee, but rather the Appeals Sub Committee, and that she was aware that the 
Director of Customer Services would be providing an update to Members outwith the 
meeting, and therefore in terms of Standing Order 36.3, she would not be accepting the 
item on to the agenda. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2. There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 12 April 2021 for 
approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=7567&Ver=4


2 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
7 June 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to agree that item 4 (Employee Assistance Scheme Annual Report) be removed as 

an update had been provided at the last meeting and a further update was included 
in the Employee Mental Health Action Plan (Item 11.2); and 

(ii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 
 
THE FUTURE OF WORK SURVEY - ACTION AREAS FOR CONSIDERATION - 
RES/21/116 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought 
approval of the action plan which had been developed in response to the results of the 
Future of Work employee check-in survey which had been undertaken in September 2020, 
and requested authority for the Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development 
to implement the plan which was attached at Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee approve the action plan set out in Appendix 2 and instruct the Chief Officer 
- People and Organisational Development to implement the action plan. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
MANAGING DISCIPLINE POLICY - RES/21/112 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought 
approval of the revised Managing Discipline Policy.  The report advised that the aim of the 
policy was to empower and support employees to comply with the cultural norms of the 
Council as set out in the Guiding Principles.   
 
It was noted that the review of the policy was part of the review of the three policies which 
sat at the heart of employee relations processes within the Council, namely Managing 
Discipline, Managing Grievances and Managing Bullying and Harassment at Work. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) approve the revised Managing Discipline Policy, attached as Appendix 1 to the 

report; 

Page 6



3 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
7 June 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

(b) agree that implementation of the revised policy be delayed until such time as the 
revised Managing Grievances and Dignity and Respect at Work policies were 
agreed (the intention being that these policies be presented to Staff Governance 
Committee in September 2021 for approval);  

(c) note the appended guidance document which supported the application of the 
policy; and 

(d) note that a generic investigations procedure was being developed to cover all three 
policies. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to the attached guidance, to note that the Chief Officer – People and 

Organisational Development would, in discussion with Trade Unions, revise the 
section “Life of Disciplinary Warnings” to clarify when circumstances might require 
these to be extended, to ensure that there was no disparity for certain members of 
staff (for example, term-time workers), and would circulate the revised guidance to 
Members for information; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 
 
 
HEALTH AND SAFETY QUARTERLY UPDATE - JANUARY TO MARCH 2021 - 
COM/21/135 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
provided a summary of statistical health and safety performance information for the three 
month reporting period January to March 2021 to provide the Committee with the 
opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation.  
 
The report recommended:-  
that Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety and wellbeing 
policy, performance, trends and improvements.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the report. 
 
 
EMPLOYEE MENTAL HEALTH ACTION PLAN ANNUAL REPORT - RES/21/119 
 
8. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 3 February 2020, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update 
on progress in relation to the employee mental health action plan.  The report advised that 
further analysis of the impact of the interventions and initiatives put in place prior to and 
during the pandemic would be undertaken over the upcoming months, and this data would 
be used to inform the development of the next iteration of the plan, which would be 
reported to Committee in due course. 
 

Page 7



4 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
7 June 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) note the actions carried out so far to address and support positive employee mental 

health; and consider the variety of initiatives, activities, training and support made 
available to employees during the Covid-19 pandemic; 

(b) approve the continuing work outlined to address and improve employee mental 
health and wellbeing; and 

(c) note that a revised Employee Mental Health Action Plan would be reported to 
Committee in due course. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to request that future reports include detail on compassion fatigue; and 
(ii) to approve the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR YVONNE ALLAN, Convener 
 
 

Page 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

A B C D E F G H I

Report
[...]
r 2022

21 November 2022

P
age 10



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 
DATE 28 September 2021 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL  No 
REPORT TITLE Corporate Health and Safety – April to June 2021 
REPORT NUMBER COM/21/196 
CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell 
REPORT AUTHOR Colin Leaver 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.3 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The report summarises statistical health and safety performance information for 

the 3-month reporting period April to June 2021 to provide the Committee with 
the opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 That the Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety 
and wellbeing policy, performance, trends and improvements. 

 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 This report contains a review of health and safety activities for the three-month 

reporting period April to June 2021 and the appendix to the report contains 
statistical information of the same period.  The statistical information is now 

provided as a series of charts in the appendix, which also contains an analysis 
of these figures at the foot of each page.  
 

The Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences 2013 
(RIDDOR) puts duties on employers, the self-employed and people in control of 

work premises (the Responsible Person) to report certain serious workplace 
accidents, occupational diseases and specified dangerous occurrences (near 
misses) to the Health and Safety Executive (HSE). This reporting duty includes 

incidents which result in an employee being absent from work for 7 days or 
longer, which have historically been the main reason for Aberdeen City Council’s 

reports to HSE.   
 

This report addresses the following matters: 

 
1. Process for making Aberdeen City Council Covid-secure 

2. All incidents involving employees and members of the public (serious and 
minor) 

3. HSE Reportable Incidents 

4. Reportable Diseases 
5. Near Miss Informati
[...]
oyee who was unaware of his 
positioning in relation to a moving vehicle.  All near miss were investigated, risk assessment reviewed and appropriate remedial action considered and implemented including the issues 
being raised at Team meetings along with additional tool box talks on situational awareness.   
The number of Near Misses reported by OPS over the last 3 years during Q1 has been declining, at the present time the number of reported is approximately 50% lower than reported in 
2018/19.  Services are continually reminded of the significance of reporting 'Near Misses' and the link between Incidents.

The table provides informa�on on the total number of near misses for the last three repor�ng years to Func�on level.

P
age 26



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 

DATE 28 September 2021 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE re.cr.uit Scheme Update 

REPORT NUMBER RES/21/167 

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte, Director of Resources  

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe, Chief Officer – People and Organisational 
Development 

REPORT AUTHOR Lesley Strachan, Talent Manager 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.2 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To update Committee on progress with the implementation of the new approach 
to internal recruitment – the re.cr.uit scheme.  The report sets out how the new 

approach works in practice and outlines changes and improvements which 
have been made as a result of the initial learning cycle undertaken from January 
to March 2021.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 That Committee notes progress made with the re.cr.uit scheme to date in line 
with the earlier Committee instruction for an update report to be provided after 

one year of operation. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 Context   

 

3.1.1  As part of the ACC Workforce Plan, (approved at Staff Governance 
Committee in June 2019) Committee instructed the Chief Officer - People 

& Organisational Development to develop a new approach to the internal 
recruitment and
[...]
 specific vacancy rather than 
sign up to the wider re.cr.uit digital 
system. 

 
 

 
5 delays at preferred candidate stage 

– getting candidates into new roles 

1 candidates complete simple internal 
application form 

 
 

2 much improved timescales by 

streamlining processes  
 

3 1:1 support in place for employees 
who wish to use the digital system and 
applications now direct to recruiting 

manager on simple internal application 
form 
 

4 two routes for employees to apply for 
vacancies. If they do not wish to sign 

up to the re.cr.uit digital system, they 
can apply for vacancies using the 

simple internal application form 
 
 

5 reduced requirement for preferred 
candidate checks as existing 

employees 

 

 

Page 36



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 
DATE 28 September 2021 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Platinum Jubilee Public Holiday 
REPORT NUMBER RES/21/216 
DIRECTOR Steven Whyte 
CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe 
REPORT AUTHOR Kirsten Foley 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.2 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report proposes the granting of an additional public holiday on Friday 3 

June 2022 in recognition of the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee celebrations. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That the Committee approves the granting of an additional public holiday on 3 

June 2022. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 The UK Government have announced that there will be an extended long 

weekend in June 2022 to mark the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee. 
 

3.2 The Scottish Government acknowledges that it is for each local authority 
to determine which dates will be classed as public holidays.  

 

3.3 The UK Government has suggested that the May Day Bank Holiday be moved 
to Thursday 2 June with an additional bank holiday taking place on Friday 3 

June.  
 
3.4 On the Bank and Public Holidays page on the Scottish Government website, 

the suggestion is that the late Spring Bank holiday, which usually falls on 
the last Monday
[...]
1 The proposals in this report have no impact on the Council Delivery Plan. 
 
8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 
 

Assessment Outcome 
 

Impact Assessment 
 

Full impact assessment not required  
 

Data Protection Impact 
Assessment 

Not required 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

N/A 
 

10. APPENDICES  

 

N/A 

 

Page 39



 
 

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 
Name Kirsten Foley 
Title Employee Relations and Wellbeing Manager 
Email Address KFoley@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
Tel 07789 914445 

 

 

  

Page 40

mailto:KFoley@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Staff Governance 
DATE 28 September 2021 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Managing Grievances Policy 
REPORT NUMBER RES/21/182 
DIRECTOR Steven Whyte – Director of Resources 
CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe – Chief Officer – People and 

Organisational Development 
REPORT AUTHOR Kirsten Foley – Employee Relations and Wellbeing 

Manager 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.5 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To seek approval of the revised Managing Grievances policy 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That the Committee: - 
 

2.1 approves the revised Managing Grievances Policy, attached as Appendix 1 to 
this report; 

2.2 agrees that implementation of the revised policy will be delayed until such time 

as the required training and communication has been undertaken on this policy 
and on the Managing Discipline and Dignity and Respect at Work policies;  

2.3  notes the appended procedure/guidance document which supports the 
application of the policy; and 

2.4 notes that a generic investigations procedure has been developed to cover all 

three policies mentioned above (which is appended to the committee report on 
the Dignity and Respect at Work policy). 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 

3.1 As an employer, the Council seeks to promote and embed a positive workplace 
culture in which every member of staff feels valued, is empowered to meet their 

full potential and in which all individual circumstances and characteristics are 
respected and supported. 

 

3.2 This culture is embedded in our Guiding Principles, Code of Conduct and Job 
Profiles of all staff, and they should be supported to have a positive experience 

in the workplace.  
 
3.3 Managers and employees alike are encouraged and supported to build good 

day to day communication, which is honest, constructive and based on a culture 
of mutual respect. Such communication will allow any concerns to be raised 

Page 41

Agenda Item 11.1



 
 

quickly and effectively and addressed together as a matter of course. There 
may be occasions, however, when a more structured approach is required. In 
such cases it will be dealt with at the earliest opportunity and wherever possible 

this will be through the provision of informal support. 
 

3.4 It is recognised that on occasion, an employee may have a concern, problem 
or complaint relating to work, working conditions or relationships on an 
individual or collective basis which they wish to raise more formally; in such 

circumstances it is essential that a policy and procedure are in place through 
which they can be encouraged and supported, as appropriate, to raise a 

grievance and for this to be heard.  
 
3.5  The Managing Grievances policy and accompanying procedure provides a 

framework within which employees can raise such matters in a safe and 
confidential manner without fear of censure, with managers supported to make 

a determination regarding the required actions and recommendations to 
address the concern.  

 
4. Aims of the Review 

 

4.1 The review of the Managing Grievances Policy is part of a wider review of 
policies that sit at the heart of employee relations processes within the Council, 
namely Managing Discipline, Managing Grievances and Managing Bullying and 

Harassment at Work.  
 

4.2 The key aim of this review is to promote a workplace culture based on mutual 
respect, in which the voices of all employees, whatever their level 
[...]
tional appeal rights under the 

Scottish Negotiating Committee for Teachers terms and conditions of employment, the 

provisions of Appendix 2.13 of the SNCT Terms and Conditions of Employment, 

Grievance Framework.  

Yours sincerely 

 

NAME OF OFFICER WHO CHAIRED THE HEARING   

cc  People & Organisational Development Advisor   
HR Service Centre /Employee Personal File  

 

Page 106



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Staff Governance 
DATE 28 September 2021 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Dignity and Respect at Work Policy 
REPORT NUMBER RES/21/183 
DIRECTOR Steven Whyte – Director of Resources 
CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe – Chief Officer – People and 

Organisational Development 
REPORT AUTHOR Kirsten Foley – Employee Relations and Wellbeing 

Manager 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.5 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To seek approval of the Dignity and Respect at Work policy, which replaces the 

Managing Bullying and Harassment at Work policy. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Committee: - 

 
2.1 approves the Dignity and Respect at Work Policy, attached as Appendix 1 to 

this report to replace the Managing Bullying and Harassment at Work policy; 

2.2 agrees that implementation of this policy will be delayed until such time as the 
required training and communication has been undertaken on this policy and 

on the Managing Discipline and Managing Grievances policies;  
2.3  notes the appended procedure/guidance document which supports the 

application of the policy; and 

2.4 notes that a generic investigations procedure has been developed to cover all 
three policies mentioned above, also appended to this report. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 

3.1 As an employer, the Council seeks to promote and embed a positive workplace 
culture in which every member of staff feels valued, is empowered to meet their 

full potential and in which all individual circumstances and characteristics are 
respected and supported. 

 

3.2 This culture is embedded 
[...]
t Work policy is part of a wider review of policies that sit 
at the heart of employee relations processes within the Council, the other two 

policies being Managing Discipline and Managing Grievances. Renaming the 
policy emphasises the positive behaviours expected from each other in the 
workplace and avoids unhelpful labelling of individuals as “bullies”. 

 
4.2 The key aim of this review is to promote a workplace culture based on mutual 

respect, in which all employees, whatever their level of responsibility within the 
Council, are valued and have the opportunity to raise any concerns they may 
have easily and informally, knowing that they can be confident that their 

concerns will be considered seriously and addressed appropriately. Accessible, 
supportive policies empower employees to meet the expectations set out in the 

Guiding Principles, Code of Conduct and job profiles. 
Moreover, by fostering a workplace in which relationships are based on mutual 
respect, the likelihood of issues being escalated through formal channels is 

reduced, thus reducing levels of anxiety on individuals and reducing workload 
demands on managers.   

 
4.3 Following feedback from an initial staff survey and focus groups (including 

employees, trade unions and managers), a number of key areas of 

improvement were identified. In relation to the Dignity and Respect at Work 
policy, these key improvements centred around:  

 

Page 108



 
 

 increasing the use of informal processes and support through early intervention 
wherever appropriate,  

 achieving early resolution,  

 the need for a clear investigation process, and  

 highlighting the support available to all employees involved with the policy both 

during the application of the policy and in supporting relationships once the 
process has concluded.  

 
The review aimed to address these issues and ensure that the policy is legally 
compliant.  

 
4.4 An additional key aim of the review was to ensure tha
[...]
r gathers in any other relevant 
information such as documentary evidence, before 
concluding the investigation. 
 

 

   

5. Compiling the 
Investigation 
Report 

 

Investigating Officer compiles the investigation report 
(Appendix E for conduct and Appendix F for grievance 
cases), attaches copies of all relevant evidence to the 
report and includes any recommendations in the 
report, as applicable. 
 

 

 

Investigating Officer passes their completed draft 
report to their assigned People and Organisational 
Development Adviser for any comment. 
 

 

 

Investigating Officer passes their finalised 
investigation report to the Commissioning Manager, 
and a copy is given to the People and Organisational 
Development Adviser. 
 

 

   

6. Outcome of 
the 
Investigation 

 

Investigating Officer notifies employee of the outcome 
of the investigation in writing using appropriate letter 
at either Appendix 6 or Appendix 7 if a conduct 
investigation, or letter at Appendix 8 if a grievance 
investigation. 

 

   

 
 

 

 

 

Page 209



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 210


	Agenda
	3.1 Members are requested to declare any interests
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 7 June 2021
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Corporate Health and Safety - April to June 2021 - COM/21/196
	Health & Safety Appendix

	10.1 re.cr.uit Scheme Update - RES/21/167
	10.2 Platinum Jubilee Public Holiday - RES/21/216
	11.1 Managing Grievances Policy - RES/21/182
	Managing Grievances_Policy_2021- Final 16.9.21
	ManagingGrievances_Guidance_2021_Final 16.9.21

	11.2 Dignity and Respect At Work Policy - RES/21/183
	Dignity and Respect at Work Policy - Final 16.9.21
	Dignity and Respect Procedure and Guidance - Final 16.9.21
	Investigations procedure - Final 16.9.21




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 28 September 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor 

Houghton, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Al-Samarai, Cameron, Copland, 
Delaney, Macdonald, Reynolds and Wheeler (as substitute for Councillor 
Duncan). 

 
Trade Union Advisers present:- Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin 

Masson and David Willis (GMB); George Ferguson (UNISON); and Joe Craig 
(UNITE). 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
1. The Convener advised Members that Liam Knox had stepped down from his 

Trade Union role and would therefore no longer be participating in meetings of the 
Committee.  She thanked Mr Knox for his participation and contributions at meetings 

and advised that details of his replacement were awaited. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2. There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 7 JUNE 2021 
 

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 28 September 

2021 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that Councillor Al-Samarai had been in attendance at the last meeting and 

not Councillor Hutchison; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the minute. 
 

 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 

Chief Officer – Governance. 

 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=7568&Ver=4


2 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

28 September 2021 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that item 4 (Employee Assistance Scheme / Occupational Health / 
Sickness Absence Six Monthly Report) would now be presented in November as 
updates had been provided at the last two meetings of the Committee; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the business planner. 
 

 
CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY - APRIL TO JUNE 2021 - COM/21/196 
 

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 

provided a summary of statistical health and safety performance information for the 

three month reporting period April to June 2021 to provide the Committee with the 
opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation. 
 

Officers advised that there were two slight errors in the report text, noting that at 
sections 3.3 and 3.7, the text should refer to April to June 2021, and not January to 

March 2021. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety and wellbeing 
policy, performance, trends and improvements. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) in relation to the RIDDOR/Non-RIDDOR reportable incidents, to request that 

officers look to break down the Operations figures further in future reports to 
enable the Committee to scrutinise the figures to more easily identify if there were 

issues in particular teams; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the report. 
 

 
RE.CR.UIT SCHEME UPDATE - RES/21/167 

 
6. With reference to article 4 of the minute of its meeting of 1 October 2019, the 

Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update 

on progress with the implementation of the new approach to internal recruitment – the 
re.cr.uit scheme.  The report set out how the new approach worked in practice and 

outlined changes and improvements which had been made as a result of the initial 
learning cycle undertaken from January to March 2021. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that Committee note progress made with the re.cr.uit scheme to date in line with the 

earlier Committee instruction for an update report to be provided after one year of 
operation. 
 

 



3 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

28 September 2021 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would provide information to Members outwith the meeting in 
relation to the total number of employees (headcount) who had moved posts 
through re.cr.uit; 

(ii) to note that officers would provide information to Members outwith the meeting in 
relation to the 2020 figures for the number of members of staff who had been 

successfully redeployed through re.cr.uit; 
(iii) to thank officers for the report and for the work undertaken in relation to the 

scheme; and 

(iv) to approve the recommendation. 
 

 
PLATINUM JUBILEE PUBLIC HOLIDAY - RES/21/216 
 

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought 

approval for the granting of an additional public holiday on Friday 3 June 2022 in 

recognition of the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee celebrations. 
 
It was noted that a report had also been presented to the Education Operational Delivery 

Committee on 23 September and authority given for the Chief Officer – Education to 
make a formal request to the Scottish Government for an additional school closure day, 

subject to the Staff Governance Committee approving the recommendation contained in 
the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that Committee approve the granting of an additional public holiday on 3 June 2022. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation.  

 
 
MANAGING GRIEVANCES POLICY - RES/21/182 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought 

approval for the revised Managing Grievances Policy.  The report advised that the 
review of the Managing Grievances Policy was part of a wider review of policies that sat 

at the heart of employee relations processes within the Council, 
namely Managing Discipline, Managing Grievances and Managing Bullying and 
Harassment at Work. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that Committee – 
(a) approve the revised Managing Grievances Policy, attached as Appendix 1 to the 

report; 



4 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

28 September 2021 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(b) agree that implementation of the revised policy be delayed until such time as the 

required training and communication has been undertaken on the policy and on 
the Managing Discipline and Dignity and Respect at Work policies; 

(c) note the appended procedure/guidance document which supported the 

application of the policy; and 
(d) note that a generic investigations procedure had been developed to cover all 

three policies mentioned above (which was appended to the committee report on 
the Dignity and Respect at Work policy). 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that Trade Unions would be involved in the training opportunities; 

(ii) to agree an implementation date of 1 February 2022 for the revised policy noting 
that the required training and communication would be undertaken on this policy 
and on the Managing Discipline and Dignity and Respect at Work policies; and 

(iii) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 
 

 
DIGNITY AND RESPECT AT WORK POLICY - RES/21/183 
 

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought 

approval for the revised Dignity and Respect at Work Policy, to replace the Managing 

Bullying and Harrassment at Work Policy.  The report noted that the replacement of the 
Managing Bullying and Harassment policy was part of a wider review of policies that sat 
at the heart of employee relations processes within the Council, the other two policies 

being Managing Discipline and Managing Grievances.   It was noted that renaming the 
policy emphasised the positive behaviours expected from each other in the workplace 

and avoided unhelpful labelling of individuals as “bullies”. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that Committee – 
(a) approve the Dignity and Respect at Work Policy, attached as Appendix 1 to the 

report to replace the Managing Bullying and Harassment at Work policy; 
(b) agree that implementation of this policy be delayed until such time as the required 

training and communication had been undertaken on the policy and on the 

Managing Discipline and Managing Grievances policies; 
(c) note the appended procedure/guidance document which supported the 

application of the policy; and 
(d) note that a generic investigations procedure had been developed to cover all 

three policies mentioned above, also appended to this report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to agree implementation of the policy from 1 February 2022 and to note that 
training and communication would be undertaken on this policy and on the 
Managing Discipline and Managing Grievances policies; 



5 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

28 September 2021 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(ii) to note that if the guidance was to be changed, this would be done in consultation 

with Trade Unions;  
(iii) to thank officers and Trade Union colleagues for their collaboration and work in 

revising the policies; and  

(iv) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR YVONNE ALLAN, Convener 

 
 
 


